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43 B8lerra Street
RERD, NEVADA

Merch 5, 1943

Hone Pat MoCarren e
United Stetes Senator for Nevads
Senste Bullding

Washington, DeCe

Re: Liberty langanese
Dogleet Mo Doy

i

D8

Cow
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Dear 3Jenator Paty

Recelnt 1s acknowledged of your letter of February 28, 1943,
with reference to the Libert; Kang&naaa Company aponesored
by Mr. . Oy Boamk, Mr. Alvert P, Coyle, and others.

I have completed an exaninetion of the property in Queation,
. in faot on ececount of the controversial nsture of the proe
Jaot, apent two days piving 1t 2 real golng over.

The property was loecated by I. M. Bopth end Msbel E, Booth,
hls wife, during the sarly pert of the year 1942, A lease
was granted to one Willism C, Kirkpatrick, of Los Angeles.
The lease ls for e term of thirty-five years, and was
resorded 1n the records of Nye County in Tonopsh, WNo asaign-
ment of intorest I1n the lease has been made by Kirkpatrick,
at lemst no record assigmment, and this is important on
a~count of the lemse having been ryecorded.

The application 1a in the name of the Liberty Mangenese Cou,
by Albert F, Coyle "as & Joint owner for himself snd for
the other two igintkmwnamw”» Just what this means, I do not
- know, as certalnly Coyle hes no interest of sny kind in

the property at present, st lesst not a record Interest, as
the whole thing stands In the name of Kirkpstriok, In
additlion no certificates of location have ever been rocorded,
and as you know, this 1s & nonecomplimnse with our Nevada
laws, and while I am not usurping the funotions of a lawyer,
my thought would be the clulms are voldable, 1f not void,
Tou should be the best Judge of this on aseount of §§ur long
legal experience, snd the lact that you were Chief Wustioce
of our Supreme Court for m&ng gearss In any ovent, I augpested
to Mrs Booth, the owner, thut these certificates should be
immediately recorded, ss in my opinion this would cure the
title in the abamence of intervening righta,.

In addition to this, I seriously doubt if sufflolent loostion
work hes been done ﬁo hold the claims under our Nevads laws
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Booth, the owner, informs me that Mr, Boak hes no interesat
in the elaims, but 1s to get 10Y of saything in the uug of
profit received by the Boothse Booth never heard of the
Liberty langenese Cos, and was smazed when I told him of the
application,

Mre Kirkpatriok oleims to be a Consulsing Engineer in los
Angeless Bomk initiasted the business with K ricpatriok,

then Boak took in & man by the name of Pollosk with him,
Pollook clsims to be a mining engineer, tut hag been hanging
around Mlnae for the past few monthsy then Boak, Kirkpatriek
and Pollock Interested Coyle in the propertys lLowell Daniels
was the attorney who drew the papers, snd Booth informs me
thet these mining operators compe led him to pay for drawing
the lesse, snd all the other papers,

This should give gau & proliminary idea of the status of the
Vhﬁlﬁﬁﬁﬁﬂﬁn Booth stetes thet Coyle has never seen the
property. :

I am now preparing my report, which has been delayed a few
days on mocount of & lot of a-oumuleted work occcesioned by
my absence from the offise for a period of some eight deys,
but I em golng to write lire Ralt, and ask hlm to rake
available to you the information which will be contelined

in the report,

There 1s not sny mengenese on the property which can be
shipped to a Metals Reserve depots In one of ny seamples

I took the very best pleces I could find, and even they dld
not show a commerclsal grade of MaNngene 80 ¢

These operators sre now proposing to bulld a glant for
processing menganese at & point some twenty miles north
of Tonopeh, twenty mlles {roma power line, and 8ix milea
from the nesrest water, without an hing done on the
property except soms sﬁallaw trenches and outs,

The mengenese occurs in the form of psllomelane in rhyolite
and andeslte of tartimm¥ fges Along pre-minorsl faults in
those rocks where brecelation eocurg, there are meager
showings of mangenese, but ss far sa tonnege is conoerned,
there juat lan't any avellable ore indicated,

I have known ©, C, Bosk since I was & very young men, Ue
1s Intelligent, honest end trustworthy, but extremely

visionary, and inows sbeolutely natnin% about mininge I
doubt irf ﬁa ever has been underground for more then & few
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hours at a time in his life. I would 1like to do anything I
oould to Ve of msslstance to him, but he ig abaolutely umﬁgg in
all of his atatements regarding this property, end 1f he

ever had to dig ore out of the ground with whiesh to mest a
payroll, oonception might be different. The only exe
perience “oak has ever had has been in selling stooks %o
flnance explorsation work on pﬁ»@{» end 1t 1s amazing to

me that he ghould have made the pos iivn statementa he made
regarding thls propertys

This fellow Coyle I have never met, but he has endesvored to
influence me by writing me "as ons native son to snother",

I do not get thls angle as fortunately, mr;unfartunavuzis I
was not born in Californim, He certainly mekes some wild |
statements in view of the fact that Booth stetes he has never
seon the propertys 1In his letter he stated: "We belisve

we have there one of the major low grade deposits of manganese
in the country."

If you will pardon me Senator, I feel you are permitting
urself to be imposed upon by men of this type, and iau are
oo fine & men to permit them to continue such & practloe,
I might say without prejudice, snd this is my own personsl -
opinion, I have no sympathy for these bunkehouse geologista,
curbstone operators, or night elub m&n&gg ongineers, th
1s 8 very deserving person, and has res ¥ trled all of hisg
1ife to meke en honest 11ving out of the ground, but in my
oplnion he is mixed up with a bunch whioh will do him no
goods The mere spectacle of a prospector who has located
some mining olelms, done practically no work on them, twrning
the thing over to a bunch of highepowered promoters who
meke the extravasant statements they have made is neuseating
to me, and I know would be to you were you fenmiliar with the
entire situation. '

If, in the future I mey be of any asalstsnce to you in
preventing men of this type lmposing upon you, 1t will give
me pleasure,
Belleve me, with kindest regards snd best wishes ~

Very aincerely yours,

Ls De Gordon (signed)

L. De GORDON
Supervising Englneer
LDG s OM




UNITED STATES ZENATE

February 23, 1943

Mr. Louis D. Gordon
43 8lerra Street
Reno, Nevada

Dear friend Gordon:

I hate to bother you again about
the menganese property in which Mr, C, O, Boak
and Mr. Albert Coyle are interested, but I
keep receiving communicatlons from fthem guite
regularly and I am wondering what the status
gf their new epplication for a pre-development
oan is.

It may be that you have not had an
opportunity to make an examinstion of this
property as yet, and I hope you won't think
I em trying to rush things. However, I do hope
the matter is progreasing, and that it will be
possible to open up & lerge mengsnese develop~
ment in the vielnity of Tonopeah. I would
appreclate a word or two bringing me up to date,
and indicating 1f possible what may be the
cutoome.

I find Washington just as hectie after
my return as 1t was before I left, -« only
more so, 1f that is possible,

Kindest personal regards.

8incerely,

Pat MoCarran {signed)




43 Slerra Street
RENO, NEVADA

Mareh 5, 1043

¥r. Albert F. Coyle

Yale Club

Venderbilt Avemue and Forty-fourth Street
New York, New York

Re: Liberty liangsnese Go.
Doakket 04 CmiDw302

Dear Mr, Coyle:

Heoalpt is asinowledged of your letter of
February 26, 1943, In which you atate Senator
Pat NoCarran has written you that he hes kindly
asked me to expedite the examinatlon of the
Liberty Manganecse olsims north of Tonopah,
Nevada.

Plomge be adviszed that T have complated tho
exanlnation of the claims in question, and my report
1s now in course of reparation, and will soon

be forwerded to Mr. O, i, Rait, Chief, of the

Mining Sectlon, Reconatruction Finanoe Corpor-
ation, Washington, D.,0,

An z@u surmlse, Assemblyman Cs O, Bosk hes been
in to see me a couple of times.

~In tho matter cof your raference to the Buresu of
Hines! exemination, ploase be advised that the
Duresu of Mines did meke an axaminetlon of the
property last December, end I presume their report
will alaso be made mv&ii@bla to Mr. Ralt,

You will no doubt be sdviasd within a short time

of the declalon of the Board of Direstors of the

gaamnatructian Finance Corporation, regarding your
OB e

Very truly yours,
Ls ©e Gordon (algned)
Ls De GURDON

Supervising ingineer
LDG 1 OM




February 26, 1945

Mr. Louis D, Gordon
R.F.Cs Loan Agency
Reno, Nevadas

Dear Mr. Gordon:

Our mutual friend, Benator Pat MeCarran

hes just written me that he has kindly asked you
to expedite examination of the Liberty Manganese
claims near Millers, Nevada, in connection with

the application mads to the R+F.C, on Jan. Sth.

lagt for a pre-development loan of $5,000, and which
Mr. De M. Ralt told me would be subJect to your
examinetion and approval of the property.

Posslbly my agsoclate, Assemblyman ¢, C. Boak,
has also spoken to you about this matter; and I
ghould not write thls letter directly to you about
it were 1t not for a letter Just received from
Toropeh advising me that someonse from the Bureau
of Mines had seen thig property last December and
reported adversely on it, Since our pre-develop=
ment loan application was not made until Jan, 8th.,
this seems strange to me, It ig probably Just
another rumor. Fortunately, W, C, Kirkpatrick, the
able englneer who prospected and opened up the
Cushman-Batesville, Arkansas manganese fleld
during the lzst world war, has examined the
Libverty and Defense claims, and fully confirms the
reports made Ly a competent Nevada mining engineer,
We velleve we have there one of tha major low
grade deposits of manganese in the country.,

Falthfully yours,

Albert F. Coyle (signed)




43 8lerra Street
RENO, NEVADA

February 26, 1943

Mrs. Oline C. Stewart
County Recorder

Nye County

Tonopeh, Nevada

Dear Mrs., Stewart:

I will appreicate Jour sending me certain information
regarding the following lode mining claims, situsted
in the Liberty Mining Dlstrict, Nye County, Nevada;

Defense
Defense No,
Defense No,
Defense No,
Defense No.
Viectory ‘
Viectory No.
Mabel B,
Mango

@0

ls The date the location notices of these claims
Were recorded, and the book and page number in which
such location notices werae racorded.

2. Have certificates of location coverling these claimsg
been recorded, and 1f so, the date they were, and the

book and page number of your records in which they were
recorded,

Se The date, book and page, in which a certain lease
from E. M. Booth and Mebel E. Booth to Wme Co Kirkpstriok
wes recorded,

4+ Have there been any assignments or transfers of any

kind in the leasehold from Wm. C, Kirkpatriek to other parties,.

I am enclosing herewith a self-addressed envelope for your
convenlence in replying.

With kindest personal regards and besgt wishes, I am always

Very sincerely yours,
L. D. GORDON (Signed)

LDG s OM Supervising Englneer

Enclosure



NY& COQUNTY
STATE OF NEVADA
TONOPAH

March 3, 1943

Mre. L. D. Gordon,

Supervising Engineer, Mining Section,
Reconstruction Fiance Corporstion

43 Sierra Street,

Reno, Nevada.

Dear Sir:

This to acknowledge recelpt of your
communication of the 26th, inst. and we
are handing you herewith the information
requested.

Trust you may find this in order.

Very truly yours,

Oline C. Stewart (signed)

Recorder and Auditor
Nye County, Nevada

Enc.




Tonopah, Nevada
Febe 4, 1943

Dear C, Cat
3ince reading the corraapcndénce between
Gordon and McCarran, I am oconvinced beyond all
doubt that our past efforts have been wasted, and -
to continue along these llgea ls useless. I have
‘wrltten and méiled this date, asking the Pelegseof
the ground. A 11ttle later I will‘try to develop
e mingble width of shipping ore on our own account,
which scems to be the only means of realizing any-
thing on the Liberty manganese, however we grestly
appreclate your extreme effort in trying to put the
ground over. FPerhaps at’som@ future time we may be
more successful in our dealings togethers
I hope your stay in the Legislature will be
satlsfactory to you, and every one concerned.
Respectfully yours,
E. M. Booth (8igned)




WILLTAM C. KIREPATRICK
CONSULTING ENGINEER
1121 West Commonwealth
ALHAMBRA, CALIFORNIA

ATlantlc 1-4688

2/10/1943

Mr. &, M. Booth
P. 0. Box 826
Tonopah, Nevada.

Dear Mr. Booth:

In accordance to your request
under date of Feb, 4th., 1943, I herewith cancel
and/or quiteclaim all my right title and interest
in and unto the contract lease agreement entered
into between you and Mrs. Booth and myself
May 26th., 1942, and recorded May 26th,., in
Book "Y" of Miscellaneous page 134 in Nye County
Nevada, records by Margaret Barnes, County Recorder.

Sincerely yours,

W. C. Kirkpatrick (Signed)

w. C. Airkpatrick




1121 West Commonwealth
Alhambra, California.
2/10/1943

Mr. ®. M. Booth-
P. 0. Box 826
Tonopah, Nevada.

DearﬁMr. Booth:

= - I'was indeed glad to hear from you as of the

4th., and replying wlll say you and Mrs. Booth have been resl
gports 1n trying to believe 1t the right thing not to request
cancelation of the Liberty Lease long ago, ‘'and I greatly
appreciate your wonderful co-operation. o ;

_ I am indeed sorry Mr. Coyle changed from private
fanancing to that of Governmental -Agency Financing after the
negotiationg for lease had been bdsed on his assursnce that
the funds required were available and that he was not financing
mine development through Governmental Agencies, but un-
fortunately this was beyond my codtrol, but I assure you I tried
dilligently to point out the error which in my opinion was being
made by changing, because as I pointed but, 1t would be wholly
unsatisfactory even 1f the government ever got’ around to
approving loans, but also in error because every dollar in- °
vested by the government in industrial development in war.
or peace time would drift the American people that much closer
to National Socialism, and farther away from the principle
of democracy and our free enterprise that 'in past history
done everything and was the incentive and creating force
making of United States the greatest nation in the world.

Not having no word from Mr. Boak or any one regarding
even the fact Mr. Gordon inspected the property, or reported on
1t, or what Senator McCarran may have written as referred to
by you, I assume from your letter Gordon inspected the property,
reported negatively and McCarran had so notified Mr. Boak &nd
he so notified you, but under date of 1/7/43 Mr. Coyle writses
he "just had another letter from Senator McCarran about Liberty,
and "I don't think there 1s any cause for not believing the
loan will not be granted," and "I have written Mr. Boak to
follow it up". In a letter dated 2/8/43, just received he says,
"I trust to have some real news to send you about Liberty
within the next few days", and so ‘I am wondering what wds in
the letters you seen that had been written by MeCarran and
Gordon.

I really belive Mr. Coyle will without question
succeed in getting the initlal $5000 pre-prospect development
loan, which I proposed to be used inuputtipg,a.bplldozerwon
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the No. 1 and Two groups, then drill and shoot numerous
strategically located open cuts for blasting out and exposing
maximum ore bodies with that amount, in which the exposure
would definitely bloek out ores in quality and quantity in
justification of placing into operation a complate unit for
mining from 50 to 75 ton erude ore per day, concentrating
(after milling leaching out the vanadium) 3.5 to 1, then by the
corrosion method throw the manganese into solutlon and
precipitate as 99.9% pure powdered manganese metal electro-
lytically, producing about 14000 pounds (when mining fifty ton
per day) of this high grade product per day having an F.0.B.
plant value around po.OO in addition to probably 31000 to
51500 per day from FERRO-MANGANESE from this gmall tonage
operation, glving your mine long 1life in production of high
grade refined products just as much, and probably more needed
in peace time as in war.

With the $5000 RFC loan thus used, in which I intended
making good use of your mining experience as one knowlng more
of the ore bodies than any one else, and knowing how to mine
hard rock, and having a good pick-up triick, in superintending
mine development operations and paying you equitably for it.

With thils work then done as it could be, the factual
data would become (including mill test determinations) the basis
of private investment financing to place the plant into
successful operation, and then you will realize that in event
this development work was thus done, but falled to Jjustify
financing my planned development, it would do exactly that
which you would have to do if you plan a profitable mining and
shipping program, and therefore may I sug gest you [ Just hold
my "quitclaim", and not record till a few weeks later,
especially if you are not prepared to place into operation a
mining and shipping unit, because IF Mr. Coyles pre-prospect
development loan 1is granted or IF 1t is not and he supplies
the funds in same amount from Private sources, 1t would be
far better for you and Mrs. Booth, and naturally a lot better
for me after I spent the several hundred dollars and a long
time trying to be beneficlal.

With sincere best wishes to both Mrs. Booth and
yourself, I am sincerely yours,

We Ce Kirkpatrick (signed})

W. C. RKirkpatrick
Copies to,
Messrs. Coyle and Pollok




43 8lerra Street
RENO, NEVADA

January 27, 1943

Mre. Albert Silver
Tonopah
Nevads

Dear Al:

‘For your confildentlasl informetion, there is
persistent pressure beling put upon me to

exemine the Liberty Manganese Mine north of
Tonopah, owned by Mr., Booth, snd supposed to

be leased to Mr. C, C. Boesk-and Mr, Albert F.
Coyle, an erstwhille resident of Tonopah, but

now domiciled in the ¥Yale Club in New York City.

I will have to go down there, but in the
meantime, anything you may see fit to tell me
will be consldered strictly confidentisl. I
have a lot of other depe, but for ocertaln
reasons, want to get all the information I can.

Begt personal regerds =-

Yours very truly,
L. D. Gordon (signed)

L. Ds GORDON
Supervising Englneer

LDG1OM




ALBERT SILVER

Tonopah, Nevada
1e20-43

Mre Le D, Gordon,
43 Sierra 3t.,
Reno, Nevada,

Dear Loug

I have your letter or the 27th inst, re the
Liberty Manganese Mine north of Tongpah,

I mede one trip out to thig property with the
1dea in ming of determining whethep there could be made
availeble a reasonable tennage of 354 op better Mn ore
for direct shipment to g steel mil1, Therews alleged
to be three deposits. The only one which T considered

form are found on the up turered edges of the rhyolite,
Lying in o trough between two upturned segments op the
rhyolite are found coneretions embedded in g residual
clay (probably from the weatherin% of' the rhyolite),
hls has been prospected by a shallew trench ang .
concretions which have been sorted out Piléd up in
amall piles at the edge of the teanibh, This sture will
Tun about 30% Mn and upwards of this in 810g; probably
comprises less than 20% of the total mess, I was not
satisflied with the grade and could only see the
possibllity of g limiteqd tonnage henge I 414 not go
further with it, 1 didn't 1ike the apparent source
of the Mn ana couldn't see wherse the residual clay
gould have much depth but thig ig 8 matter of opinion
a8 the deposit is not ﬁeveloped" The owners consider
what they eR1l dykes (really the broken ends of faulted
rhyolite flows) as potential ore- thig 12 purely bunk,
If the residual clay lsn't of sufficlent volume to
Support a reasonalbe tonnage of g good grade of Mnﬂz
concretions then the thing fsn't wopth muchy

It has always been m{ policy not o dlscourage
Prospecting however lean the Proposition might look to me
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a8 Nother Hature often plays trloks on those who attempt
to peer too desply under the surfaces most of her tricks
are sgainst the too optimiatic, however, As 1t is s

well known feot that worth whilo depoasits are to be found
in sedimentrary rocks (of the cslesreous type) and
lgneous rocks ars a poor source of Mn I didn't choose to
telte a chance,

Hope the above will be of help to you although I
would prefer that you not mccept my word as final,

With kindest personsl rogards, I am,
3incerely,

Albort 81iver (31gned)




43 8lerra Street
RENO, NWEVADA

January 15, 1943

Honorable Pat MoCarran
Us 84 Offlce Bullding
Washington, De Cs

Deay Senator Pats

With further reference to the C, C. Boak ma
deposit in the viwinit{ of Tanﬁfah, I am enclosing,
herewith, copy of the flle in this matter, '

When I firat wrote Boak, I hed been suthorized to mske

an examinetion of a property near Tybo, Nye County,

and thought while neay Tonopah, I aaulé talkke a pro-
liminary look at his property. However, this examinetion
has been temporarily postponed on sceount of othay
exsminations to be mede of mines situsted in higher
altitudes, where westher conditions might interfere if
these exsminstlons were postponed. '

Proliminary Development Losns, as zmu knew, are granted
for one purpose only, end that 18 to make ore accessible
for gampling, such ss unwetering shafta, elesring up

caved aress, etcs

- I presume I could have had Boak file a Preliminary Loan
Application, snd bmsed on sald spplication, teke & look
st his propartg. However, that would not do him vorza
much good, &8s he would then have to apply for a Deve) pment
Loene I im&@ina his sssociates have applled for & Develope
ment Losn, but have submitted Inedequate information
and I would be stlcking my neck out 1f I, in my pani%ian,
supplled thls informetion, asm the supplying of informetion
to support losn spplicetions 1s the lob of the Applliesnt,
In other words, when an application 18 mede for a
Development Loan, I cannot examine the property until
suthorized to do so,.

Mpy Coyle, in his letter of December 4, 1942, seems to be
under the Impression that I should examine the property
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and meke & report, and based on this report, setion
would be teken., Whereas, the reverse 1s the case,

The applicant submits all possible supporting data with
his epplication, after which, and when authorigzed,

I make sn exemination and & report, :

You, of course, appreeciste the fast that & lot of this
procedure is not dlseretionsry, but based on Mles and
regulations of theheads of the Reconstruction Finsnce
Corporation,

I would have gone out to see the property, simply to
appease Mr. Boek, hsd I been sble to get into Scuthern
Neveda on other business, but doubt the sdvisability of
meking & special trip for the purpose.

I do want to aag for your advice, thaet the value of the
grap&rty seems to be questionable, I have digousged

t with & very able Engineer, who has been a friend of
mine of long-standing, and he 1s not much impresaed with
the property's paaaibilitima* I have also discussed it
with one of the better Engineers of the losal Bureau of
Mines, who is in my opinlon, very oapable,s He states
that the best assay he could obta'n was 297 menganese,
and the rembhining ssmples were very low,

When I meke a trip to Southern Nevada on suthorized
buainess, I will go out and take & look at the Bosk
pr@partz even 1f 1t will necessitate my dolngso, on
my own imaw I have known Bosk & great many years,

and want to be of msslstence to him, but you must
eppreclete the fact, that in many ceses, such as thls,
they throw the burden upon you and the losal Engineers,
to prove the potentlsl merit of the property, rather
than attempt to do so on thelr own account,

I want to be helpful to you in every way, and will do
my best in this matter, but I am necessarily controlled
by establiashed procedure and regulations,.

With kindest regards snd best wishes, I am

Very sincerely youra,
Le Du Gordon (signed)

L. Ds GORDON
Supervising Englneer

LDGshm
Enelospures




43 Bierra Straet
'~ RENO, NEVADA

December 7, 1948

Albert ¥, Coyle, Esquire
50 Vanderbilt Avenue
New York, New York

Dear Mr., Coyle:
I am glad to have your letter of December 4, 1942,

In the matter of the Liberty and Defense menganese claims
near Millers, Nevada in which you are interested with
Mr. C, C, Boak, of Tonopah, I note that you state in your
letter that the application for a development loan is
held up by the RFC pending some report on its value,

Please be advisged that In a case of development loans,
the appllcant sends the application, in dupllecate, to

the Washington office, Mining Seetion, Reconstruction

Finance Corporation, and we do not mske &n exasmination
of the property until authorization to do so has been

recelved from Washington.

I presume that the Washington offlee desires more ine-
formatlon regarding the matter before suthorizing an
exeminatlion, and 1t 1s my suggestion that you have some
independent englneer examine the property, sample 1t, and
forward such report to the Washington effiee to supplement
any data already on flle there.

I did write Mr. Bosk that I expected to be in Tonopsh to
look at & property for which an authorlzetion to examine
had been recelved; and bhat while there I would endeavor

to take a look st his property, but I did not mean that I
could conduct any sampling or ang definite Investigation,
end proposed to visit the property on my own time, and at
my own expense, as & favor to Mr, Boak, as Senator McCarran
had asked me to do this,

All Supervising Engineers work under the seme definite ine
structions and restrlctlions, and 1t seems that the Washington
offlce does not feel that you have furnilshed sufficlent
information regarding the property for them to suthorize an
examination.

Very truly yours,

L. D, Gordon (8igned)

L. Ds GORDON
LDG s OM Supervising Engineer




@ ALBERT P. COYLE
Consultant

|
|
80 Vanderbllt Avenue
;Raw York, New York

December 4, 1942

Mr. Le Ds Gordon,
Re Fu Co Lown Agency,
43 3%erra Street,
Reno, Nev. ‘

Dear Nr. Gordont

May I introduce myself as & Native Son, with -
some mining interest in Nevada, Utah, and
Californldy who 1s interestsd with our matual
friend, C,» Cs Boak of Reno, in the development
of the Liberty and Defense menganese claims nesp
Mlllers, Novadas : B

The mpplication for u development loan on
this property is held up by the HeFCs pending
aome report on its values Mr, Boak has written
mo that on Nove 19th. you kindly wrote him that
you would get down to look at the property in
8 gouple of wookse Will you kindly advise me
by return airmail whether you heve been sble to
do thle, and if so, if you have forwarded
report to Mr, Rait or Senator Henderson, so that
I may go down to Wnahin%tun‘nnd cloae up this
matter, and come on to the Coest.

Thanking you for your helpfulness in this
matter, I remain - :

Faithfully yours,

Albert F, Coyle {slgned)
AFC/IM




43 3ierra Street
RENO, NEVADA

November 16, 1648

Mre Cs Cs Bosk
Tonopah
Nevadea

Dear Cady!

Upon my return from Salt Iake City this
?gigmg, I £ind your letter of November 14,
»

It will no doubt be possible for me to come to
Tonopah within the next couple of weekss .
cannot leave lmmediately, &8s I em overwhelmed
with loan spplleations, in 8ddition to suner
ving loana slready granted, to say nothing of
the regular office routine.

You may rest assupred that I want to be of
assistence to you, and will get to Tonopah aa
soon as conditions permit.
¥With best personal regerds, I sm

Yours alnceraly,

Le Do Gordon (aigned)

L. D, GORDON

Supervising Engineer
1DG s OM

]



C. Ce BOAK
Mines and Mining
Tonopah, Nevada

November 14, 1842

Loan Agency,
Reconstruction Finance Corporation,

Mr. L. D. Gordon, Supervlising Engineer,
43 Slierrs S8treet, :
Reno, Nevada.

My dear Loule:

Your very enlightening letter of the 1llth. with data in re
ReF.Cs loans, received, and greatly appreclated.

Senator McCarran has shown & great deal of interest in the
Liberty Mangenese deposits and hes been giving us all the
ald within his power. He told us recently that he was going
to take the matter up with you, wholly on his own Initlative,
and we are certainly glad he haes done 80

For your informetion, a brief history of what has been done
to date, will not be amlss.

Mr., B, M. Booth, the father of the Cimerone gold district
north of Tonopeh, is the owner. I have cooperated wlith him
from the first, aiding him in every way possible and handling
the businesa end of it for him. Heihes traced out a ocon-
siderable ares in which mangenese (psilomelans) iz the pre-
dominating minerals On it are at least two very extensive
deposits. One of them, No. 1, erops very conspleuously in
way of large dykes of ore, while on No. 2, the occurrence 1s
different and closer prospecting and a study of the geology
coupled with development work, 1s necessary. No. 1 deposit
1s within 1tself, an enormous deposit of ore--enough to justify
e sigable operation, by power shovel snd concentration--
concentrating three to four tons into one, etc., and make &
high grede product for stock plling.

I interested Mr. Wm, C. Kirkpatrick, of Alhambre, in 1t., MNMr,
Kirkpatrick 1s a high grade consultent operstor. Probebly one
of the best informed men on Mengenese and the handling of

same, I know ofs It was he who rounded up all that vast aresa

of Mangasnese many years ago, ln Arkensas, and put it into
successful production. Mr. Kirkpatrick took Mr. Albert F. Coyle,
Yale Club, New York City, in with him, to handle the flnances.
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- Mry Coyle made a fortune in mining in Celif,, and retired.
. We gave them a 3gﬂ§unm lense on rmyaltg basise Mrs Coyle at
- first favored handling 1t entirel wit ggivata capital, and
8t that time sssured us he had 525 2000 for the initial
operations But later, not belng sure of Jjust how lerze a

lant to plan for, he declded to make applleation to the

+Fuole for a lomn to aover exponse of Dloocking out and proving
the deposits to depth - possibly by drdlling or otherwise,

Mrs Coyle himself, made the application several months sgo,
He, Coyle, is han&l&ng thet end of it, fyom New York, but
apparently has not gotten very fay yaﬁ with Mr. Henderson.

¥r, Coyle has not yet sgen the deposit personslly, but hes
explicit confidence, ms well he scould have, in the juigment of
Mre Kirvkpatrioke Al an¥'vnta I am gure an inspection of
the deposits by yourselfl, will tend to clear up any doubts
Mrs Henderaon may be entertaining s to the merits of the
mines We will therefore be very glsd to have you take a da
or two and give the deposits s horough §ain§ over and, if
you like, sampling. And, by the wmg* following yrunning of
all the ﬁ&g semples last summer Ly Mr. 3111 of Los Angeles,
Mre Kirkpatriok thought he detestad the pregence of vanadiy
in the ores A check analysis of the composits, showed +63%
vnmnﬂium.(vugaaj & valusble by-product = esgily saved and
one thet will go quite w ways toward peying operating costs,.

The deposits are situsted about two miles mouth of 0l4
Liverty and are essily scossellble,

Lot us know when we mey expect yous Mr, Kirkpﬁnriuk anys

he considers {t one of the largest and most important sources
of manganese in the weat, ;
With best personsl regards, I am

Very truly yours,

Ce Co Bosk (aigned)
Ce Co Bosk




WILLIAM C., KIRKPATRICK
CONSULTING ENGINEER
1121 West Commonwealth

ALHAMPBRA, CALIFORNIA
ATlantlc 1-4688
7/2/1942

Mr. E., M. Booth
P. O Box 826
Tonopah, Nevada.

Dear Mr. BRooth:

Glad to receive your good letter of the 24th.,
which you forgot to mail t111l the 29th., but that 1s
permissible by folks like you, Mrs. Booth, the little
daughter and the dog as long as you enjoy dlgging around
in the hills, which to me 1s the most interesting,
healthful and pleasant satisfactory way of putting in
time between arrival and exit iIn this existance.

Just one of the unusual things about your so-
called Manganese Mine was discovered while doing anelytical
work, as for example teking composite samples of the heads
of each sample and anadyzing 1t, a pale yellowish color
appeared on 8ll, indicitive I declded to find out which
element it was and how much, finding in & composlte of the
16 samples taken from 750 poun's gave 0.63% V205, (Vanadium),
or 12.6 pounds per ton crude ore.

Just what its economic value will be in produc-
tion of Stock Pile concentrates will depend on much more
analytic and mill-test determinations, but if in blocking
out ore bodies in justification of major mining, milling
and shipping units, and if there was found a justification
for a 300 ton per day unit, at 95% recovery the gross
recel»ts would be about $950.00 per day on the vanadium,
and therefore 1t presents a good problem in practical
scientific development and operation, but we must work
out our method of concentration so thet the concentrates
will carry the highest possible within operating economics,
VoO5, then leach the concentrates to separate the: vandium
from manganese, recovering it as & .by=-product.:: o



‘ : In event core drilling did not show Jjustification
for large dally tonage operation, then doubtless the ore
would be mined only in small dally tonage, probably not
more than 25 ton per day, making the highest netalic con-
centrate of both manganese and vanadium seme as in the
larger operation, but throw the manganese and vanddium into
solution preclpitating the vanddium out as chemically pure
oxldes, then precipitate the manganese out as 99.5%
powdered metal, and in this manner the mine regardless of
high or low tonage, would have a long life and excellent
gross receipts--For example if 25 ton only 20% Mn, con-
tent ore was mined and 90% net recovery of pure powdered
metal was produced, 1t would mean about 9.000 pounds

having a value from 25¢ to 40¢ per pound, or at 30¢ gross
receipts would be approximately $2.700 per day on man-
ganese, and 1f 300 ton a day pperations are justified,
gross recelpts range around $4500 per day, around $15.00
per ton on the heavy operation and over 100.00 per ton

on the other. o ‘

With kindest regards to Mrs. Booth and .
yourself, : ' I R

| Sincerely yours,

ﬁ | o W. C. Kirkpatrick (Signed)




WILLIAM Ce KIRKPATRICK
' CONSULTING ENGINEER
\ 1121 West Commonwealth

ALHAMBRA, CALIFORNIA
ATlantlc 1-4688
6/15/1942

In res LIBERTY MANGANESE,

Mr. E. M. Booth
Tonopeh, Nevada.

Dear Mr, Booth:

I know you must be, also Mrs. Booth, anxlous
to know if I had fell in the ocean, but I haven't as yet,
but| rather after the long wait for the rallway company
to dellver 750 pounda of ore constituting 16 samples,
after Mr, Pollok delayed shlpping several days, 1t arrived
and 1t started through research by milling 1t all,

Naturally as expected, there was negative
elements that had to be carefully considered and way of
practical low cost elimination worked out, and thls
required 12 days time end a lot of analytical work, but
o that you good folks can set a better understanding of
your mine, I glve you the followings-

(Note) Report to E. M. Booth by Nevade Analytical

Laboratory.

Date of Report. Laboratory Character of Ore. Manganeae
Number e Contents

2/19/42. 6154 Mang, Oxide-Quartz. 16.80%

3/26/42, 6385 " " " 19.70%

4/13/4%. 6520 " " " No.l, 12.70%

Nos2, 9.30%

NoW«B, 26.,40%

5/8/42. 6820 " " " 23.20%
Ce Co Boak by Columbla Jteel.

5/14/42 i Noa.l, 15.60%
: | TNo.2, 12.40%
. Noe3, 24.20%

Harley A, S111.
6/10/42 veveassrsaneseselOw Lo 15.10%  No.9, 20460%
o Noe 2 9470% No.10, 11,00%
" Noe 3 6400" No,12, 24430%
" Noe 4  16400% No.13, 21.00%
n No. 5 9+20% Nool4, 26460%
" Nos. 6  14.40% No.l5, 33.70%
" Noe 7  17.90% No.16, 23.80%
" No. 8  14450% No.ll, 18.50%
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The Potato Petch, or running rom the South Esst Gulsh over
to the North East Gulch, numbering 11 to 16 inclusive

gave an average of 25.90% Mn, while the large Dykes South,
12.40%, and the total 16 semples 17.7%, and including your
and Boasks ssmpling approximately 18«00% Manganese.

A composite sample PMA for major elements consldered
negative and likely to cause difficulties in milling and
concentrating for sﬁodk@pile speclfications, decidedly
show good heneficlation 1s necessary, or ass followst

Menganese 17.70%
Iron 1+60%
Copper ' None

Zine : "

Sulphur "
Phoasphorous M
Aluminum 5904  #
3ilica 45,20% *
Calctiun {(Lime 2e75%
Barium 4,71%  #
Vanadium ' +63%

Those marked () are important negative elements which
causes serious difficultles in so many manganese develop=-
ment especlally of low grade ores, and the most difflcult
1s the Barlum, but the preliminary mill test deteminatlion
shows that by fine grinding and proper tabling a 45-50% Mn
eoncentrate can be produced at reasonable profits that wili
pass the Government specifications, aend this 1s the Im-
portant polint In development, and these facts had to be
established authentlcally 3o the several governmental
agencles can intelligently consider and act wilsely, and
such s getting approval of the Steel Branch, and this then
paessed on to the Prioritles Branch so meterlal and equlp-
ment can be obtained, and these then form the badis for
imtelligent consideration of the Reconstructlion Finence
Corppration for guaranteed prlvate bank loans, and the same
for Private Investor Bank funds, and so the many pages
composing the analytical report, the geologlcal and
metallurglcal reports were complled and melled todey, and
now let us all hope only good will follow.

With kindest regards to your family and self,
Sincerely yours,

We Co Kirkpatrick (8igned)

We Ga Klrkpatrieck




WILLTAM C. KTRKPATRICK
CONSULTING ENGINEER
1121 West Commonwealth

ALUAMERA, CALIFORNIA

Atlantic 1-4688
6/15/1942

Mre. Ce Ce Boak
Tonppeh, Nevada

Dear Mr. Boak:

Your letter of the 1l2th., also note regarding
Liverty Manganese Just recelved, and replying:

PUBLIC DOMATN:

The diffleculties you encountered 1s not surpris-
ing, but I feel certaln we cannot lay the blame on the
President, Ickes, and/or the so~called New Deal, but rather
upon you and I and some 100,000,000 Americen Citizens for
bringing about conditions creeting the CAUSE AND EFFECT
manifested by the NEW DEAL.

LIBERTY MANGANESE:

Obviously the Lease was not scqulred without
considering every factor which to those not dlrectly
associnted with mine development even of strategic minerals
are not understood, those things which in addltlon to
leases and rights to develop, are fundimentally necessary
to successful proceedure, and that 1s carrylng on sclentlifie
determinations on ores to be mined in that manner required
to prepare factual data for intelligent consideration by
the Priorities Dranch of the War Production Board. The Steel
Division and the Reconstruction Finence Corporation, and/or
private Investment Bankers.

For example no one, even you and I would be
foolish enough to finance such development unless every
reasonable method of determining facts as to whether the
ore could be mined, milled, concentrated and prepared to
meet Stock-pile specifications, snd being practlcal in
these things, I plenned accordingly, and the FIRST STEP
had to be obtaining operating rights, and SKCOND OTED,
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obtain by practical sampling ores which may be
ripresentatigelof thepwholilore body og one group of
claims, and THIRD STEP, mi thoroughly anslyze, run mill
tests and run many ofﬁgr anaiysia to seg ir nggaéive ‘
elements contained in the ore could be eliminated in &
practical and efficient menner, and in thils event 750 pounds
of ore was used and 12 days time in doing the work, and
these three steps have been taken and during the pest three
hours was posted in form of an analytical, geological and
metellurglcal report to New York, and from there it will be
taken to Washington 1in person by Mr, Albert F, Coyle, to
his friend, Charles B. Henderson, Chalrmen of the ReF.C.
Board, who has aslready stated 1t would have his personal
attention...a Oopg of the Bureau of Mines, and to the

Steel Branch of the WPBs, where 1t must be approved be-
fore golng to the Prilorlty Branch so equipment for develop~
ment can be had, and therefore, you may visualize at least
"I" have not been DRAGGING, but you may expect some from
now one.

Please hand the 1inclosed letter to Mr. Booth.
Sincerely yours, |

We Co Kirkpatrick (Signed)

W T RIFaErTar
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Notice of
Instr. Rec. .
Date Claim District
1/15/42 8/17/42  Defense San Antonia
4/2/42  6/30/42 Defense No. 1 San Antonia
4/18/42 6/30/42 Defense No. 2 San Antonia
4/18/42 6/30/42 Defense No. 3 San Antonia
5/11/42 6/30/42 Defense No. 4 San Antonia
2/10/42
3/20/42 , Victory Liberty
4/20/42 6/30/42  Vietory No. 1 San Antonia
3/25/42 4/20/42 Mabel B. San Antonia
4/14/42 6/30/42 Mango Liberty
No

Date Leage
5/26/42 E. M. and M. E. Booth to
Recorded Wme Co. Kirkpatrick
5/26/42

No

Location

Nye County, Nevada
March 2, 1943

Locators Book Page
E. M. Booth a8 318
Mabel ¥. Booth
o8 558
o8 559
98 559
98 560
98 318
98 560
08 322
98 561
Certificate of Location
all abovse
claims
Y 134
Assignment

County Recorder of Nye County, Nevada
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